## PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION SCO NO. 220-221, SECTOR 34-A, CHANDIGARH

## Petition No: 33 of 2018 Date of Hearing:06.02.2019 Date of Order:08.02.2019

In the matter of : Petition of Amritsar MSW Limited under Section 62(1) and 86 (1) (e) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and as per the relevant Regulations of the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission for determination of levellised Tariff for FY 2018-19 for supply of electricity from its 11.5 MW capacity Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) based Power Project at Amritsar to Distribution Licensee in Punjab.

AND

In the matter of : Amritsar MSW Limited(AML), Essel House, B-10, Essel House, Industrial Area, Lawrence Road, New Delhi, India, 110035.

..... Petitioner

|   |   |   | versus |  |  |  |
|---|---|---|--------|--|--|--|
| - | _ | - |        |  |  |  |

- 1. Punjab State Power Corporation Limited
- 2. Municipal Corporation of Amritsar
- 3. Punjab Energy Development Agency (PEDA)
- 4. Department of Local Government, Govt. of Punjab.

..... Respondents.

Present:

Ms. Kusumjit Sidhu, Chairperson Sh. S.S. Sarna, Member Ms. Anjuli Chandra, Member

Amritsar MSW : Limited

PSPCL:

Sh. MG Ramachandran, Advocate Sh. Sanjeev Prabhakar, SE/TR-2

Sh. V.P.S Kailay, ASE/TR-5

Sh. Nitin Manohar Upadhye

- Sh. Dalijt Singh, ASE/IPC
- M.C Amritsar: Sh. Pankaj Upadhye, S.A, PMIDC/Project Engineer

PEDA: Sh. Arjun Grover, Advocate Sh. Sukhwant Singh, Manager

GOP: Sh. Pankaj Upadhye, S.A, PMIDC/Project Engineer

## ORDER

The petitioner filed the present petition for approval of Power Purchase and determination of tariff for its 11.50 MW pre-processed MSW based WtE plant at Amritsar for sale of power to the Distribution Licensee in the State of Punjab and approve the levelised tariff of Rs. 9.51/ KWh in accordance with the tariff structure adopted by the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission.

PEDA has filed short reply to the petition. The Learned counsel appearing on behalf of PEDA submitted that neither the Detailed Project Report (DPR) for the proposed power project has been approved by the Project Allocation Committee (PAC) nor Implementation Agreement (IA) and Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) has been executed by PEDA and Distribution Licensee, respectively as required under the NRSE policy 2012 and therefore the petition for approval of Power Purchase from the 11.50 MW pre-processed MSW based WTE plant and levelised tariff of Rs. 9.51 per KWh is premature.

Keeping in view the fact that the detailed Project report of the project has yet to be approved by the Project Allocation Committee and the implementation agreement as well as the Power Purchase Agreement is also to be signed between the parties, the petition is premature for determination of tariff and approval of the levelised tariff and is dismissed accordingly with a liberty to file a fresh petition after execution of the IA and the PPA for the aforesaid project at Amritsar.

Sd/-(Anjuli Chandra) Member

Chandigarh Dated: 08.02.2019 Sd/-(S.S. Sarna) Member Sd/-(Kusumjit Sidhu) Chairperson